Note: Numbers may not sum due to rounding.

Year-over-year adjusted operating expense comparisons for 2015 and 2014 reflect primarily the impact of the
Cars.com acquisition. Adjusted operating income increased 65%, reflecting record revenues in our Digital Segment.

Edgar Filing: TEGNA INC - Form 10-K

43

Presentation of Pro Forma Information
Pro forma information is presented as if the acquisition of Cars.com and the sale of PointRoll had occurred on the first
day of 2014. The pro forma financial information is based on historical results of operations, adjusted for the
allocation of the purchase price and other acquisition accounting adjustments, and is not necessarily indicative of what
our results would have been had we operated the business since the beginning of 2014. Pro forma adjustments for
Cars.com reflect depreciation expense and amortization of intangibles related to the fair value adjustments of the
assets acquired and the alignment of accounting policies.
Reconciliations of Digital Segment revenues and expenses on a reported basis to a pro forma basis for 2015 and 2014
are below:
In millions of dollars

2015
TEGNA
(as reported) Pro Forma Adjustments(a)  TEGNA Pro Forma

Combined
Digital operating revenue $1,369 $(32 ) $1,337
Digital operating expense 1,139 (61 ) 1,078
Digital operating income $229 $31 $260
(a) The pro forma adjustments exclude revenues and expenses for the sale of PointRoll as if it had occurred on the first
day of 2014.
In millions of dollars

2014
TEGNA
(as reported) Pro Forma Adjustments(a)  TEGNA Pro Forma

Combined
Digital operating revenue $934 $324 $1,258
Digital operating expense 814 260 1,074
Digital operating income $120 $64 $184
(a) The pro forma adjustments include additions to revenue and expenses for the acquisition of Cars.com and exclude
revenues and expenses for the sale of PointRoll as if they had occurred on the first day of 2014.

Digital Segment revenue on a pro forma basis increased 6% in 2015 primarily due to growth in Cars.com revenues.
Cars.com revenues on a pro forma basis reflect organic growth in the markets in which they sell direct as well as price
increases for affiliates implemented October 1, 2014. Digital Segment expenses were relatively flat on a pro forma
basis.

24

Edgar Filing: TEGNA INC - Form 10-K